Complaint, ST-14-CV188, 
Balbo Corporation v. Julito Francis & Debra Francis, filed by Mr. Gerard 
Castor. 
However, they do not stipulate or concede to the amount of monetary relief 
alleged in the 
pleading.2 
Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands, is valued at Seven Hundred Twenty Five Thousand 
Dollars 
($725,000.00) subject to a mortgage of One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 

Superior 

diligently attempted to comply in 

Law Offices of Andrew Capdeville, 

of Julie German Evert, St. 

Court of the Virgin Islands 

for a trial on April 8, 2014, 

and 

Court of the Virgin Islands

[...]

known as ACSB Capital Management LLC. 
Dr. Wright-Francis, a medical OB-GYN, contracts medical services with the 
East End 
Medical Clinic as an OB-GYN for an annual amount of Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars 
($200,000.00) and with Schneider Regional Medical Center for about Two 
Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per-week for on-call services. 
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
Julito Francis filed a verified Petition for Divorce on November 4, 2010. On 
February 3, 
2011, Dr. Wright-Francis filed an answer to Mr. Francis' petition and on 
March 29, 2011 
the Court referred the parties to mediation.

[...]

Hundred Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and Twenty Four 
Cents 
($2,103,857.24). He claims that his net worth is One Million One Hundred 
Nine Thousand, 
Nine Hundred Twelve Dollars and Eighty Two Cents ($1,109,912.82). Mr. 
Francis seeks 
Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Dollars ($496,000.00), to make his [**22] 
net worth 
equal to Dr. Wright-Francis.13 
Mr. Francis also expressed a willingness to rescind his 
request, if Dr. Wright-Francis relinquishes her interest in the marital 
homestead. 
13 If the Court were to add both of the parties' purported net worth, divide

[...]

cultivating business in Washington, D.C. since his records do not show 
evidence that he 
has any clients outside the territory of the U.S. Virgin Islands. With 
respect to the money 
owed to Balbo, Kellerhals testified that financial records show that Mr. 
Francis has paid 
Balbo about Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) and Dr. Wright-Francis has 
paid 
approximately Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00). 
15 Kellerhals' Curriculum Vitae reflects her education and expertise in 
legal tax related assessments and financial analyses. 
Kellerhals claim that although in deposition Mr.

[...]

Seventeen Thousand Five [**23] Dollars and One Cent ($117,005.01).17 
she found that Mr. Francis spent approximately One Hundred 
For the year 
2012, Mr. Francis submitted his 1040 tax form, and again, Kellerhals found 
that Mr. 

Francis spent about One Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Twenty One Dollars 
($179,021.00).18 
16 Mr. Francis submitted Fidelity IRA and 401K statements for December 2011-
February 2012, April 2012-May 2012; Charles 
Schwab IRA statements for November 2012-December 2012; an AmEx credit card 
spending report for the year of 2011; and 
Marriott Credit Card [*15] statements for December 24, 2011-December 23,

[...]

marital assets by withdrawing money from his annuity early to cover his 
excessive 
spending in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand One Hundred Seventy 
Nine 
Dollars and Ninety Three Cents ($220,179.93); and 3) that Dr. Wright-Francis 
is entitled 
one half of the "wasted" amount of about One Hundred Ten Thousand and Ninety 
Dollars 
($110,090.00). 
Dr. Wright-Francis testified that Mr. Francis is not entitled to earnings 
resulting from her 
medical degree because the parties, collectively, paid off student loans by 
selling stocks 
that were jointly purchased. Dr. Wright-Francis also testified that she

[...]

wife both 
reside during the marriage and that is owned by one or both of the spouses." 
Garcia, 59 
V.I. 758 (V.I. 2013) quoting, Harvey v. Christopher, 55 V.I. 565, 572 (V.I. 
2011). 
Pursuant to the parties' stipulation, IB-29 Estate Solberg is valued at 
Seven Hundred 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($725,000.00) subject to a One Hundred Ten 
Thousand 
Dollars ($110,000.00) mortgage. Although the parties dispute the amount owed 
to Balbo, 
they acknowledge that [**25] Balbo Construction is owed money for work it 
has done on 
the homestead.19 
19 See Civil Complaint, Balbo v. Julito Francis & Debra Francis, ST-14-
CV-188.